(e) During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company incurred $nil (2019 - $5,000) in advertising
and promotion fees to the former Chief Information Officer of the Company. The amount owed is non-interest
bearing, unsecured, and due on demand.

(f) During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company incurred $nil (2019 - $74,000) in
consulting and management fees to a company controlled by the former CFO of the Company. As at
September 30, 2020, the Company owed $23,738 (December 31, 2019 - $23,738) to a company controlled
by the former CFO which is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amount owed is non-
interest bearing, unsecured, and due on demand.

9. RESTATEMENT

The Company has restated its financial statements as at September 30, 2020 and for the three and nine months
then ended to correct a number of errors and misclassifications with the most significant being the reversal of
improperly written off accounts payable balances.

The impact of the restatement as at September 30, 2020 and for the three and nine months then ended is
summarized below:

Statement of financial position as at September 30, 2020:

As reported

$
Adjustment

$
As restated

$

Current Assets

   Cash 663,400 (5,871) 657,529
Amounts receivable 76,572 (103) 76,469
Prepaid expenses and deposits  20,000 51,397 71,397
Share subscriptions receivable 38,740 (38,740) –
Loan receivable 840,000 (40,000) 800,000
   Total Assets 1,638,712 (33,317) 1,605,395

   Current liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 570,319 186,091 756,410
Due to related parties  – 28,031 28,031
   Total Liabilities 670,049 214,122 884,171

   Shareholders’ Equity
   Share capital 8,627,577 (20,690) 8,606,887

Share subscriptions receivable – (240) (240)
Shares issuable 64,642 (23,969) 40,673
Share-based payment reserve 1,301,346 36,483 1,337,829
Deficit (8,952,663) (239,023) (9,191,686)
   Total shareholders’ equity 968,663 (247,439) 721,224

   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,638,712 (33,317) 1,605,395

SoftLab9 Technologies Inc.
(formerly SoftLab9 Software Solutions Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

11

9. RESTATEMENT (continued)

Statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended September 30, 2020:

As reported

$
Adjustment

$
As restated

$

Expenses

   Consulting and management fees 721,183 70,689 791,872
General and administrative 11,396 1,435 12,831
Professional fees 102,679 27,542 130,221
Share-based compensation 81,773 43,313 125,086
Supplies 52,318 (52,318) –

   Total expenses 980,144 90,661 1,070,805

   Loss before other income  (980,144) (90,661) (1,070,805)

   Other income

   Forgiveness of debt 150,150 (150,150) –
Gain on settlement of debt – 1,788 1,788

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (829,994) (239,023) (1,069,017))

Loss per share, basic and diluted (0.05) (0.02) (0.07)

Statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2020:

As reported

$
Adjustment

$
As restated

$

Expenses

   Consulting and management fees 1,245,888 70,689 1,316,577
General and administrative 22,996 1,435 24,431
Professional fees 159,844 27,542 187,386
Share-based compensation 81,773 43,313 125,086
Supplies 52,318 (52,318) –

   Total expenses 1,628,084 90,661 1,718,745

   Loss before other income  (1,628,084) (90,661) (1,718,745)

   Other income

   Forgiveness of debt  150,150 (150,150) –
Gain on settlement of debt – 1,788 1,788

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  (1,477,934) (239,023) (1,716,957)

Loss per share, basic and diluted (0.14) (0.02) (0.16)

SoftLab9 Technologies Inc.
(formerly SoftLab9 Software Solutions Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

12

9. RESTATEMENT (continued)

Statement of changes in equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2020:

As reported

$
Adjustment

$
As restated

$

   Share capital 8,627,577 (20,690) 8,606,887
   Share subscriptions receivable  – (240) (240)
   Shares issuable 64,642 (23,969) 40,673

   Share-based payment reserve 1,301,346 36,483 1,337,829
   Deficit (8,952,663) (239,023) (9,191,686)

Total shareholders’ equity 968,663 (247,439) 721,224

Statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2020:

As reported

$
Adjustment

$
As restated

$

   Operating activities
   Net loss for the period (1,477,934) (239,023) (1,716,957)
   Items not involving cash:

Gain on settlement of debt  – (1,788) (1,788)
Shares issued for services  20,542 (20,542) –
Share-based compensation 62,262 62,824 125,086

   Change in non-cash working capital items:
Amounts receivable (775,975) 840,104 64,129
Prepaid expenses 5,000 (51,397) (46,397)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (167,770) 718,902 551,132
Due to related parties  – (4,595) (4,595)

   Net cash used in operating activities (2,333,875) 1,304,485 (1,029,390)
   Investing activities
   Loan receivable advances – (800,000) (800,000)
   Net cash used in investing activities – (800,000) (800,000)
   Financing activities
   Repayment of loans payable  (25,270) 25,270 –

Proceeds from issuance of common shares 3,077,337 (579,296) 2,498,041
Shares issuance costs  (83,780) 875 (82,905)
Shares subscriptions received – 26,235 26,235
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 21,840 16,560 38,400

   Net cash provided by financing activities 2,990,127 (510,356) 2,479,771
   Change in cash 656,252 (5,871) 650,381
   Cash, end of period 663,400 (5,871) 657,529

SoftLab9 Technologies Inc.
(formerly SoftLab9 Software Solutions Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

13

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

(a) On October 5, 2020, the Company issued 51,546 common shares to settle accrued liabilities of $50,000.

(b) On October 7, 2020, the Company issued 7,143 common shares for proceeds of $4,826 pursuant to the
exercise of share purchase warrants.

(c) On October 9, 2020, the Company issued 8,886 common shares to settle accounts payable of $8,886.